



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

911 WRIT PETITION NO. 2700 OF 2018

Laxman Dagadu Chaudhary

VERSUS

Lilabai Prabhakar Patil And Others

...

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. Waramaa B. R.

AGP for Respondents: Mr. B. A. Shinde

Advocate for Respondent Nos.1 to 4 : Mr. Dhananjay Mane h/f Mr. Milind Patil

...

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 2702 OF 2018

WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10396 OF 2019
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.2700 OF 2018

....

CORAM : SIDDHESHWAR S. THOMBRE, J.

DATE : 26.03.2026

PER COURT :

1. Heard the learned counsel for the respective parties.
2. The learned counsel appearing for both sides submit that Regular Civil Suit No.25 of 2014 is pending between the parties for the relief of perpetual injunction.
3. The learned counsel for both sides further submit that the purpose would be served if a direction is issued to the Trial Court to decide the suit within a stipulated period, as the suit is of the year 2014.

4. In view of the above, I proceed to pass following order :

ORDER

- (i) The Trial Court is directed to decide Regular Civil Suit No.25 of 2014 as expeditiously as possible and preferably within a period of one year from today.
- (ii) The Trial Court shall decide the suit on its own merits and in accordance with law, without being influenced by any observations made in the impugned orders.
- (iii) All contentions of the parties are kept open.
- (iv) Both the writ petitions as well as the civil application stand disposed of accordingly.

[SIDDHESHWAR S. THOMBRE]
JUDGE